


-
I
e
ps
B
¢

20 W % A IR OR S H M

GG A

5

-

fh 2k 2 wpgat




EEENSE (CIP) M F

zogé’ii%%%ﬁ/}_%%%éﬁﬁ —EEEERFEHER,

(21 BT L RBHM R
ISBN 7-309-03178-4

L. Bfee T, Eeo T, ZF-WFRFFE-BRE-HB
N.H319.9

PE A E B CIP 3% 5 (2002)5 020525 5

HEETT HEBRKEHEM
THw T EAR 579 B 200433
86-21-65118853( K fT&R) 86-21-65642892 (4w 3E)

fupnet@fudanpress, com http://www. fudanpress. com
4 | WERELBRTH
ER Rl HEB KR
F& 787 X960 1/16
Ep sk 12.5 @R 2
FH 224 F

KR 20024 4 HE—IR 2002 4E 4 AE—KER
¥ 1—6 000
Efr 18. 00 7

MENEREAE BEEERFHRERTREL.
WA BRRLR



THSmMEE, yjelmin
(i)

WBRE A, A r— K29
#2E P, AREEZAL.

RN wY g0 HY - g0 EY - fO08Y - 20 @K%Y - R HW§Y



(EEEN

FEG, SHRFRIBREERL.
19754 ek T8 B K2 R T FEE
SXEET . B EERHBE, NE
KEFBEEHFOE20RE . ITER—
B AP A SEAT ST IR AR .

1982F X EHE BRKF
% 3] —4E, 19984E# 3 H A & 7]
WML K #1E TIE—4F.

IR EFER T UL B A
¥HS P CRFEFEIBR LR .
CRFIEBEFEEN RN CRFHRIEFH
R IBIL I G—BE Y. (BFFAETEEV
719, QUL KFEIFOET L EMBEED
%,

REH, 8 ERFEEBREIERE,
1976 e\ FH H RN R, KA
MEBRZEIIVERE. 19844, 19954F
TEERIGEEESREEAYMNILK
¥ HERERBAMKESE. HH. BS I
QI D RFEFEY BEM 1A%
5., #&MN CRKEXERHSFM UL
B ARFEFOEN R ABEY TR RN
REPHRE BT TIE.



MERE

K%%m%%ﬁ%i%%%ﬂﬂﬁzg
—om%m%¢%EWﬁﬁ#%¥*,¢§
ﬁﬁ@ﬂﬁ%ﬁ%@W%mﬁw,E§%§
B T LIl Y ARTHPN I
AT 42 5 o AT B4 11 Sk 22 B 7

ﬁ@&%@ﬁ%imﬁ,@%ﬁﬂﬁig
ﬁogﬁﬁ%ﬁ@,ﬁééﬁ,ﬁ¢zﬁé
ﬁ%%%ﬁ&%%%%ﬁﬂ(%@f%%é
ﬁ‘%w‘ﬁ@%%hw%¢%2%ﬁﬁwg
%ﬁ,mﬁiﬁoé%uﬁﬁi,%ﬁﬁg
ﬁ,ﬁﬁnﬁﬁi,ﬁﬁn¢$®ﬁﬁﬁé
Eﬁﬁ,%ﬁ%‘%%‘u%%ﬁzkﬁg
QW%oﬂﬁmimﬁé—#%%%ﬁﬁé
55 1.



HEiRA

AN 21 s E KB RN Z —, R B R K
FOUF ) BRI R GRS i R

W 3 52 505 S0 P AR AR B, R v 2 A S BT . AR IRRF Sk
BT 7 S R R I S B B, AR AT 1 BRI SR IR, 2
S A OB KT EBRR. 5007, SR FRIRRIRE ), A RS
2 W8 T3 SE B i ) B8 5 k.

ABRRE

1. MIEEL A, M, AR RS, HEARE
GEITH.

2. G RGO, HEIEW, EFES HbFSsekaESNIIL
SEWR AR, )RS, RV, VR,

3. AR, SH, WEHSRE, Y5 RS JERID. &
B, RIEE., HRESELMEXR.

4. U RE. WSS, B IEEMEE N KRR, PR
MIELRE I, EZHTHE, SAEESN, #ITCR, RERRT.

BB A7 (1) 64 17388, Mg UAPOEBRRE, &
ATEBAT TV, REOT . Tk 3k SR DI, ATRE LR S R
HHAG FH .



C ontents

Lesson One  Housing (/)

Part A Warming Up Housing Problems
Part B Focus Listening
Conversation Apartment Hunting
I’m Moving To...
I’m Moving To Boston
Settle Down To The New Place

Lesson Two  Housing (1])

Passage Apartment Problems
Housing In Britain
Where To Live?
Part C Oral Practice

Lesson Three Transportation

Part A Warming Up Your Attention, Please
Part B Focus Listening

Conversation You’ll Be Fined
I Couldn’t Start The Car Again
A Traffic Accident

Passage Drunk Driving

Part C Oral Practice

Lesson Four Spoken Message (1)

Part A Warming Up Why Didn’t The Call Go Through?
Part B Focus Listening
Conversation Who Does The Caller Want To Get
Through?

fum—y

N Wt W W e

Nl R ]

10

12

12
13
13
14
15
16
17

18

18
19

19

! ST M W I 2



Can 1 Take A Message?

Lesson Five Spoken Message (/1)

Passage We’re Sorry
Please Leave A Message
Your Atiention, Please
Thank You For Calling
Part C Oral Practice
Lesson Six  Sleep
Part A Warming Up People’s Dreams
Part B Focus Listening
Passage What Did You Dream About?

Do You Have Trouble Sleeping?

What Happens When You Sleep?

How Much Sleep Do You Need?
Part C Oral Practice

Lesson Seven College Life (1)

Part A Warming Up Let’s Study For Our Quiz
Part B Focus Listening
Conversation Maybe I Can Be Sick Tomorrow Too
Selecting A Course
Seeing The Advisor
Lesson Fight College Life (1])
Passage Grading Procedure
English Literature 201
How To Handle Exam
Tips Given By Educational
Psychologists

Part C Oral Practice

21 - W A BB 4

19

21

21
21
22
23
24

25

25
27
27
28
29
30
30

32

32
33
33
33
34

36
36
37
38

39
39



Lesson Mine  Electronic Equipment

Part A Warming Up Basic Computer Knowledge
Part B Focus Listening
Conversation Do You Want To Have Them?
The Internet
Do You Fix Washing Machines?
Passage Effects Of Computers On Higher
Education

Part C Oral Practice

Lesson Ten Job (1)

Part A Warming Up I Need A Job
Part B Focus Listening
Conversation Where Do You Work?
Apply For Waitress (A)
Apply For Waitress (B)

Is It All Excitement To Be A Doctor?
Do You Enjoy Being A Guide?

Lesson Eleven Job (1])

Passage Toll Collector
Jobs For The Future
This Is A Full-Time Position
Job Hotline
Part C Oral Practice

Lesson Twelve Smoking

Part A Warming Up No Smoking Here
Part B Focus Listening
Conversation Why Did Teenagers Start Smoking?
Passage My Mom Smokes
‘Who First Started To Smoke?

40

40
41
41
42
43

44
45

46

46
48
48
49
49
50
51

53

53
54
55
56
57

59

59
61
61
61
62

g BRI L JART D



European Attitudes Towards Smoking
Part C Oral Practice

Lesson Thirteen Fating (1)

Part A Warming Up Can I Have Dinner With You?
Part B Focus Listening
Conversation What Do You Have For Breakfast?

Eat In The Restaurant
Dinner At The T-Rose Restaurant

Lesson fourteen Fating (1/)

Passage How To Eat Less
Do You Have Breakfast Everyday?
Food Style In America
Junk Food
Part C Oral Practice

Lesson Fifteen Further Fducation

Part A Warming Up 1 Need Information For An English
Course
Part B Focus Listening

Conversation Can We Go To Evening Classes
Together?
An Adult Education Program
Passage Back To School For 96-Year-Old Man

Student’s Life
Part C Oral Practice

Lesson Sivteen Entertainment (/)

Part A Warming Up Do You Ever Buy Lottery Tickets?
Part B Focus Listening
Conversation We Are Going To The Macdonna
Concert

21 L 5T & BB 4

63

66

66
67
67
68
68

70

70
70
71
72
73

74

74
75

75
76
77
78
78

80

80
82

82



A Nice Quiet Beach

What A Great Place For A Picnic
‘What Can We Do This Weekend?
Going To A Movie

Lesson Seventeen FEntertainment (/1)

Passage What Do People Do With Lottery
Money?
Thank You For Calling The Theater
I Couldn’t Survive Without Music
Movie Talk
Part C Oral Practice

Scripts

Lesson One  Housing (1)

Lesson Two  Housing (1)

Lesson Three Transportation
Lesson Four Spoken Message (1)
Lesson Five Spoken Message (1])
Lesson Siy  Sleep

Lesson Seven College Life (1)
Lesson Fight College Life (/1)

Lesson Mine FElectronic Equipment

82
82
83
83

87

87
88
89
90
91

92

9

100

103

110

115

119

125

129

133

5 R LERBTD



Lesson Ten Job (1)

Lesson Fleven Job (1)

Lesson Twelve Smoking

Lesson Thirteen Fating (1)
Lesson Fourteen Fating (1)
Lesson Fifteen Further Fducation
Lesson Sixteen Entertainment (1)

Lesson Seventeen Entertainment (/1)

21 L I AR T KA 6

141

149

154

160

165

169

175

183



Lesson One
Housing (I)

Vocabulary

flush 7K

bucket XA#

radiator B8 ALK &

charity & %

council flat 7 fF4 1 IREH NS
subsidize # &

be wary of 544

exotic WItE 3| ##

Part A Warming Up

leak %7K

faucet K £ k
gorgeous LI &7
mortgage ItAp
controversial # 4 L&
dweller EA{E A

hectic JcFEH

fHouging ProGlams

1. Directions: Listen to the conversations and answer the gquestions.

Conversation 1
1) Why does Mr. Wilcox call?

Conversation 2
2) What'’s the problem in apartment 1047

TR ERARTT 2



3) Where is the water from?

Conversation 3
4) What's the problem in Sam Hadley’s apartment?

5) When will Mr. Grimes go to look at it?

Conversation 4
6) Where does Polly live?

7) Why does Polly insist the problem should be fixed today?

Conversation 5
8) What problem does Bob encounter?

9) When will Jack take care of the problem?

Conversation 6
10) Which floor has no heat?

11) Who will go to fix the problem?

12) What’s the problem?

21 i ST R A D E AT 4



2. Directions: Listen 1o the conversations again and fill in the chart with

+he information about the house problems.

Where Problem Time to fix the problem
1 | Apartment _____. | The isn’t working. This morning at ____
2 | Apartment ____ | Water is leaking into .| On
3 | Apartment ____ | The isn’t working. On or
4 | Apartment _____ | They don’t have any . | This
5 | Apartment ____ | The isn’t working.
6 | Apartment ____ | They don’t have any .| This

FPart B Focus Listening
Condersation

Apartment Hunting

1. Directions: Listen to the conversation and decide whether the
statements are true or false.
1) Jeannie learned about the apartment from an advertisement.
2) The rent for the apartment is $500 including electricity, gas, water and heat.
3) The apartment has two bedrooms and one office.
4) Jeannie wants to have a large bedroom for her child.
5) Jeannie thinks one bathroom will be a problem for them.
6) They have arranged to see the apartment late this Friday afternoon.
7) Jeannie called again to ask for the address.
8) The apartment is close to the highway.

3 TS A XARTT D



2. Directions: Listen o the conversation again and fil in the information

about the apar+ment.

Bedroom:

Bathroom:

Floor:

Rent.

Address:

Directions: Listen +o the conversations and fill in +he chart with the

J'Am Moving To...

infoermartion about the six pecple in +he conversations.

Present

place

Reason for living

there or moving

Moving to

Reason to move

Time

Her lives

here and she likes

Nevada

Hoping to find

Dallas

Shehasalotof
a and the

kids like

Not moving

It's too

. | Arizona

He has a
there.

‘When he
finishes

New York

There’s always
to do and his

and live there.

Not moving

5 |New Jersey

A lot of

people live there.

Not moving

Michigan

Too and

too

After

21 L BF AL N AT RN

4




