复旦博学·21世纪研究生英语系列教材

English for Graduate Students

王美娣 吴建蘅 编著

福 旦 大學 出版社

地流流流 1

English for Graduate Students

王美娣 吴建蘅 编著

複四大學 出版社

图书在版编目(CIP)数据

研究生英语听力/王美娣等编著.一上海:复旦大学出版社, 2002.4

(21 世纪研究生英语教材系列) ISBN 7-309-03178-4

Ⅰ. 研… Ⅰ. 王… Ⅱ. 英语-听说教学-研究生-教材 N. H319.9

中国版本图书馆 CIP 数据核字(2002)第 020525 号

出版发行 复旦大学出版社

上海市国权路 579 号 200433

86-21-65118853(发行部) 86-21-65642892(编辑部)

fupnet@fudanpress.com http://www.fudanpress.com

经销

新华书店上海发行所

印刷

复旦大学印刷厂

开本

 $787 \times 960 \quad 1/16$

印张

12.5 插页 2

字数

224 千

版次

2002年4月第一版 2002年4月第一次印刷

印数

1-6 000

定价

18.00 元

如有印装质量问题,请向复旦大学出版社发行部调换。

版权所有 侵权必究 "博学而笃定,切问而近思。" (《论语》)

博晓古今,可立一家之说; 学贯中西,或成经国之才。

作者简介

王美娣,复旦大学英语部副教授。 1975年毕业于复旦大学外文系英美语 言文学专业。毕业后留校执教,从事 大学英语教学已有20余年。近年来一 直承担研究生英语听力课程的教学。

1982年曾赴美国夏威夷大学学习一年,1998年赴美国加利福利尼亚州立大学进修工作一年。

近年来,作者主编了以下教材和教学辅导书:《大学英语词汇测试》、《大学英语语法测试》、《大学英语考试强化训练—阅读》、《研究生英语听力》,《21世纪大学英语听说基础教程》等。

吴建蘅,复旦大学英语部副教授,1976年毕业于复旦大学外文系。长期从事大学英语教学。1984年、1995年二度作为访问学者赴美国纽约州立大学奥尔巴尼分校进修、研究。曾参加《21世纪大学英语》教材1—4册的编写。并参加《大学英语辅导手册》以及《大学英语测试试题集》四级及六级等书的编写和修订工作。

本书为21世纪研究生英语系列教材之一。根据研究生英语听力教学的要求,本教程在进行听力基础训练的同时,注重培养学生对语篇的理解、分析与综合的技能,从而提高他们的口头交际能力。

本书注重选材的实用性,趣味性和真实性。音带发音标准,语言生动,其中多数选自英美近年来的有声资料(诸如广播谈话、采访、讲座等等)。书中练习形式活泼多样,内容丰富。全书以听为主,听说结合,共有17课课文,围绕11个中心话题层层展开,分预听、精听、口头表达三大部分训练。可供硕士研究生一学期必修课程使用。

编写说明

本书为21世纪研究生英语系列教材之一,根据研究生英语的教学大纲 和听力教学的要求编写而成。

听力是英语教学中的基本技能,也是中国学生的薄弱环节。依照研究生 英语听力教学课时不足的实际情况,本教程在进行听力基础训练的同时,注 重培养学生在语篇水平上的理解、分析、综合和吸收的能力,为进一步提高 学生的英语口头交际能力奠定基础。

本教程编写特点:

- 1. 选材注重实用性、广泛性和真实性,内容涉及社会文化、日常生活等多方面。
- 2. 录音发音标准,声音清晰,语言真实,其中许多材料选自国外近几年的有声资料,如广播谈话、采访、讲座等。
- 3. 练习形式活泼、多样,包括回答问题、填写表格、讲座摘记、选择题、是非题、填充题等多种形式。
- 4. 以听为主、听说结合,每个话题均配有口头表达练习,让学生在听的基础上、围绕所听材料,结合生活经历,各抒己见,发挥想象力。

研究生英语听力(1)共有17课课文,围绕11个中心话题层层展开,每个话题分预听、精听、口头表达三部分训练。可供硕士研究生必修课程一学即使用

Contents

Lesson	One	Housing	(1)	1
Part	A Warn	ning Up	Housing Problems	1
Part	B Focu	s Listening		3
	Conv	ersation	Apartment Hunting	3
			I'm Moving To	4
			I'm Moving To Boston	5
			Settle Down To The New Place	6
Lesson	Two	Housing	(II)	7
	Passa	age	Apartment Problems	7
			Housing In Britain	8
			Where To Live?	9
Par	t C Oral	Practice		10
Lesson	Three	e Transp	ortation	12
Par	t A Warı	ming Up	Your Attention, Please	12
Par	t B Focu	is Listening		13
	Con	versation	You'll Be Fined	13
			I Couldn't Start The Car Again	14
			A Traffic Accident	15
	Pass	age	Drunk Driving	16
Par	t C Oral	Practice		17
Lesson	Four	Spoken	Message (1)	18
Pai	rt A War	ming Up	Why Didn't The Call Go Through?	18
		us Listening		19
		versation	Who Does The Caller Want To Get	
			Through?	19

研究生英语听力

	Can I Take A Message?	19
Lesson Five Spoken .	Message (II)	21
Passage	We're Sorry	21
<u> </u>	Please Leave A Message	21
	Your Attention, Please	22
	Thank You For Calling	23
Part C Oral Practice		24
Lesson Six Sleep		25
Part A Warming Up	People's Dreams	25
Part B Focus Listening	•	27
Passage	What Did You Dream About?	27
-	Do You Have Trouble Sleeping?	28
	What Happens When You Sleep?	29
	How Much Sleep Do You Need?	30
Part C Oral Practice		30
Lesson Seven College	e Life (1)	32
Part A Warming Up	Let's Study For Our Quiz	32
Part B Focus Listening	•	33
Conversation	Maybe I Can Be Sick Tomorrow Too	33
	Selecting A Course	33
	Seeing The Advisor	34
Lesson Eight College	e Life (II)	36
Passage	Grading Procedure	36
-	English Literature 201	37
	How To Handle Exam	38
	Tips Given By Educational	
	Psychologists	39
Part C Oral Practice		39

Lesson Nin	ne Electronic	Equipment	40
Part A V	Varming Up	Basic Computer Knowledge	40
Part B F	ocus Listening		41
C	onversation	Do You Want To Have Them?	41
		The Internet	42
		Do You Fix Washing Machines?	43
P	assage	Effects Of Computers On Higher	
		Education	44
Part C O	ral Practice		45
Lesson Ten	<i>Job</i> (1)		46
Part A W	Varming Up	I Need A Job	46
Part B F	ocus Listening		48
C	onversation	Where Do You Work?	48
		Apply For Waitress (A)	49
		Apply For Waitress (B)	49
		Is It All Excitement To Be A Doctor?	50
		Do You Enjoy Being A Guide?	51
Lesson Ele	ven Job (11)		53
P	assage	Toll Collector	53
		Jobs For The Future	54
		This Is A Full-Time Position	55
		Job Hotline	56
Part C C	oral Practice		57
Lesson Tw	elve Smoking	,	59
Part A V	Varming Up	No Smoking Here	59
	ocus Listening		61
C	Conversation	Why Did Teenagers Start Smoking?	61
P	assage	My Mom Smokes	61
		Who First Started To Smoke?	62

			European Attitudes Towards Smoking	63
Part C	Oral Practice			64
Lesson 7	hirteen	Eating	(1)	66
Part A	Warming Up		Can I Have Dinner With You?	66
Part B	Focus Listeni	ng		67
	Conversation		What Do You Have For Breakfast?	67
			Eat In The Restaurant	68
			Dinner At The T-Rose Restaurant	68
Lesson F	ourteen	Eating	(11)	70
	Passage		How To Eat Less	70
			Do You Have Breakfast Everyday?	70
			Food Style In America	7 1
			Junk Food	72
Part C	Oral Practice			73
Lesson F	ifteen l	Further I	Education	74
Part A	Warming Up		I Need Information For An English	
			Course	74
Part B	Focus Listeni	ing		75
	Conversation		Can We Go To Evening Classes	
			Together?	75
			An Adult Education Program	76
	Passage		Back To School For 96-Year-Old Man	77
			Student's Life	78
Part C	Oral Practice			78
Lesson S	ixteen l	Entertail	nment (1)	80
Part A	Warming Up		Do You Ever Buy Lottery Tickets?	80
Part B	Focus Listeni	ing		82
	Conversation		We Are Going To The Macdonna	
			Concert	82

21 世纪研究生英语教材

	A Nice Quiet Beach	82
	What A Great Place For A Picnic	82
	What Can We Do This Weekend?	83
	Going To A Movie	83
Lesson Seventeen Ent	tertainment (II)	87
Passage	What Do People Do With Lottery	
	Money?	87
	Thank You For Calling The Theater	88
	I Couldn't Survive Without Music	89
	Movie Talk	90
Part C Oral Practice		91
Scripts		92
Lesson One Housing	(1)	92
Lesson Two Housing	(11)	100
Lesson Three Transpo	rtation	103
Lesson Four Spoken	Message (1)	110
Lesson Five Spoken N	Message (II)	115
Lesson Six Sleep		119
Lesson Seven College	Life (1)	125
Lesson Eight College	Life (II)	129
Lesson Nine Electron	ic Equipment	133

Lesson Ten Job (1)	141
Lesson Eleven Job (II)	149
Lesson Twelve Smoking	154
Lesson Thirteen Eating (1)	160
Lesson Fourteen Eating (11)	165
Lesson Fifteen Further Education	169
Lesson Sixteen Entertainment (1)	175
Lesson Seventeen Entertainment (II)	183

Lesson One

Housing (I)

Vocabulary

flush 冲水 bucket 水桶 radiator 暖气装置 charity 慈善 council flat 市府统建或提供的公寓 subsidize 津贴 be wary of 警惕的 exotic 由外国引进的 leak 漏水
faucet 水龙头
gorgeous 极好的
mortgage 抵押
controversial 有争议的
dweller 居住人
hectic 忙碌的

Part A Warming Up

Housing Problems

٦.	Directions:	Listen to	the the	conversations	and	answer	the	questions.

Conversation 1

1) Why does Mr. Wilcox call?

Conversation 2

2) What's the problem in apartment 104?

3)	Where is the water from?
Con	versation 3
4)	What's the problem in Sam Hadley's apartment?
5)	When will Mr. Grimes go to look at it?
Con	versation 4
6)	Where does Polly live?
7)	Why does Polly insist the problem should be fixed today?
Con	versation 5
8)	What problem does Bob encounter?
9)	When will Jack take care of the problem?
Con	versation 6
10)	Which floor has no heat?
11)	Who will go to fix the problem?
12)	What's the problem?

2. Directions: Listen to the conversations again and fill in the chart with the information about the house problems.

	Where	Problem	Time to fix the problem
1	Apartment	The isn't working.	This morning at
2	Apartment	Water is leaking into	On
3	Apartment	The isn't working.	On or
4	Apartment	They don't have any	This
5	Apartment	The isn't working.	
6	Apartment	They don't have any	This

Part B Focus Listening

Conversation

Apartment Hunting

- 1. Directions: Listen to the conversation and decide whether the statements are true or false.
 - 1) Jeannie learned about the apartment from an advertisement.
 - 2) The rent for the apartment is \$500 including electricity, gas, water and heat.
 - 3) The apartment has two bedrooms and one office.
 - 4) Jeannie wants to have a large bedroom for her child.
- 5) Jeannie thinks one bathroom will be a problem for them.
- 6) They have arranged to see the apartment late this Friday afternoon.
- 7) Jeannie called again to ask for the address.
- 8) The apartment is close to the highway.

		apartment.	•		he informatio
Be	droom: _				
Ba	throom: _				
Flo	oor: _				
Re	nt	······			<u> </u>
Αċ	ldress: _				
		J'Am	Moving 1	···	
D	irections:	Listen to the conve	ersations o	and fill in the c	hart with th
inf	formation a	about the six people	in the con	versations.	
	Present place	Reason for living there or moving	Moving to	Reason to move	Time
1		Her lives here and she likes	Nevada	Hoping to find	
2	Dallas	She has a lot of, a and the kids like	Not moving		
3		It's too	Arizona	He has a there.	When he finishes
4	New York	There's always	Not moving		

Not moving

After ___

21世纪研究生英语教材 4

5 New Jersey A lot of _____

6 Michigan

and _____ live there.

people live there.